OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH DISTRICT SAKET COURT COMPLEX NEW DELHI

ORDER

Sub: Implementation of e-Filing in Civil Jurisdiction (including Family Courts) and Criminal Complaint Cases on pilot basis – reg.

This is pursuant to e-mail dated 05.01.2024 received from Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial)/ Central Project Coordinator (CPC), Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for implementation of e-Filing in Civil Jurisdiction (including Family Courts) and Criminal Complaint Cases on pilot basis.

In view of the above, Branch In-charge, Bail & Civil Filing and Office of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (South) are directed to implement the e-Filing in Civil Jurisdiction (including Family Courts) and Criminal Complaint Cases in South District with the immediate effect. All the Lawyers and Litigants are now required to file all fresh Civil Cases, Criminal Complaint Cases and Misc. Applications through e-Filing portal and no physical file of the same shall be accepted at the filing counter.

This is issued with the prior approval of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.

(Ravindra Kumar Pandey)

ASJ - 03 / South, Officer In-charge Bail & Civil Filing Section, South District.

Saket Court complex 16/01/2024

copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

No. _____/B&F/South District/Saket/2024

Dated 16/01/24

- Ld. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Sher Shah Road, New Delhi.
- 2. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs) THC, Delh.
- 3. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District. Saket Court Complex.
- **4.** All the Ld. Judicial Officers posted in South District for information and necessary action.
- 5. The President / Hony. Secretary, Saket Bar Association with request to circulate the information amongst the Lawyers.
- 6. Ld.Officer In-charge, Computer Branch, South District, Saket Court Complex, N.D
- 7. The In-Charge facilitaion Center / PRO for information.
- 8. Ld. Chairman (I.T. & Digitization/CCC), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 9. Dealing officials Layers, South District for uploading on Layers.
- 10. Dealing official, website for uploading on the official website of Saket Court complex.
- 11. Office File.

(Ravindra Kumar Pandey) ASJ - 03 / South, F6/01/2024

Officer In-charge

Bail & Civil Filing Section

South District.

Saket Court complex